Ambient and Infrared Proximity Sensor
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (continued)
(VDD = 1.8V, TMIN – TMAX = -40°C to +105°C, TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
IR LED TRANSMITTER
Minimum IR LED Drive Current
Sink
10 mA
Maximum IR LED Drive Current
Sink
110 mA
Current Control Step 10 mA
Current Control Accuracy
IOUT = 110mA, VDRV = 1.5V 12
%IOUT = 50mA, VDRV = 1.5V 10
IOUT = 10mA, VDRV = 1.5V 12
DRV Leakage Current IOUT = 0mA, VDRV = 3.6V 0.1 FA
Voltage Compliance of DRV Pin
IDRV = 110mA, DIOUT = 10%; VDRV = 3.6V 0.5
V
IDRV = 100mA, DIOUT = 2%, VDRV = 3.6V 0.6
Internal Transmit Pulse Width 100 Fs
POWER SUPPLY
Power-Supply Voltage VDD 1.7 3.6 V
Quiescent Current
(Ambient Mode)
Is 5 10 FA
Software Shutdown Current ISHDN
TA = +25NC 0.1 0.3
FA
TA = -40NC to +105NC 0.6
Quiescent Current Proximity During IR LED pulsed operation 375 600 FA
Quiescent Current (ALS +
Proximity, Time Average)
With proximity and ALS sensing on 6.8 FA
Power-Up Time tON 100 ms
DIGITAL CHARACTERISTICS (SDA, SCL, INT)
Output Low Voltage (SDA, INT) VOL ISINK = 6mA 0.06 0.4 V
INT Leakage Current 0.01 1000 nA
SDA, SCL Input Current 0.01 1000 nA
I2C Input Low Voltage VIL_I2C SDA, SCL 0.4 V
I2C Input High Voltage VIH_I2C SDA, SCL 1.6 V
Input Capacitance   3 pF
MAX44000
Maxim Integrated 3
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
None set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
None set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
None set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Ambient and Infrared Proximity Sensor
Note 1:	 All devices are 100% production tested at TA = +25NC. Temperature limits are guaranteed by design.
Note 2:	 Guaranteed by design. Green 538nm LED chosen for production so that the IC responds to 100 lux flourescent light with
100 lux.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (continued)
(VDD = 1.8V, TMIN – TMAX = -40°C to +105°C, TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
                                                              Typical Operating Characteristics
(VDD = 1.8V, TMIN – TMAX = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. All devices are 100% production tested at TA = +25°C.
Temperature limits are guaranteed by design.)
SPECTRUM RESPONSE
M
AX
44
00
0
to
c0
1
WAVE LENGTH (nm)
NO
RM
AL
IZ
ED
 O
UT
PU
T
970870770670570470370
20
40
60
80
100
120
0
270 1070
GREEN CHANNEL
RED CHANNEL
CIE CURVE
ADC COUNT vs. DISTANCE
vs. LED DRIVE CURRENT
M
AX
44
00
0
to
c0
2a
DISTANCE (mm)
AD
C
CO
UN
T
12010080604020
50
100
150
200
250
300
0
0 140
IOUT = 110mA
IOUT = 50mA
IOUT = 20mA
ADC COUNT vs. DISTANCE vs. OBJECT
M
AX
44
00
0
to
c0
2b
AD
C
CO
UN
T
9080706050403020100 100
DISTANCE (mm)
50
100
150
200
250
300
0
GREY CARD
WHITE CARD
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
I2C TIMING CHARACTERISTICS
Serial-Clock Frequency fSCL 400 kHz
Bus Free Time Between STOP
and START
tBUF 1.3 Fs
Hold Time (Repeated) START
Condition
tHD,STA 0.6 Fs
Low Period of the SCL Clock tLOW 1.3 Fs
High Period of the SCL Clock tHIGH 0.6 Fs
Setup Time for a REPEATED
START
tSU.STA 0.6 Fs
Data Hold Time tHD,DAT 0 0.9 Fs
Data Setup Time tSU,DAT 100 ns
SDA Transmitting Fall Time tF
ISINK P 6mA, tR and tF between 0.3 x VDD
and 0.7 x VDD
100 ns
Setup Time for STOP Condition tSU,STO 0.6 Fs
Pulse Width of Suppressed Spike tSP 0 50 ns
MAX44000
4 Maxim Integrated
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
None set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
None set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
None set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Gangadhar.Veerayya
Gangadhar.Veerayya
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Gangadhar.Veerayya